

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021-2022)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2023-2024 #91

Petitioner: Dan Gates,

v.

Respondents: Carol Monaco and Mark
Surls

and

Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah
Berry, and Kurt Morrison.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
KYLE M. HOLTER, 52196
Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6150
E-Mail: kyle.holter@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for the Title Board

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2023SA294

THE TITLE BOARD'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. Changes to 2023-2024 #91 made in direct response to comments from the directors of the Legislative Council do not require resubmission.	1
II. 2023-2024 #91 is clear enough for title to be set.....	4
III. Gates’s single subject arguments fail.	6
IV. Gates’s clear title objections lack merit.	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Est. of Brookoff v. Clark</i> , 2018 CO 80.....	9
<i>Hayes v. Ottke</i> , 2013 CO 1.....	4, 5
<i>In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amend. Concerning Ltd. Gaming in the Town of Idaho Springs</i> , 830 P.2d 963 (Colo. 1992)	2, 3, 4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1997–98 #10</i> , 943 P.2d 897 (Colo. 1997)	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999- 2000 #200A</i> , 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000)	5, 6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-00 #256</i> , 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000)	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52 (Colo. 2008)	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 2014 CO 66.....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63.....	7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #3</i> , 2019 CO 57.....	8

<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2019-2020 #315,</i> 2020 CO 61.....	6, 7, 11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for a Petition on Campaign & Pol. Fin.,</i> 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994)	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary for Proposed Initiative Concerning Auto. Ins. Coverage,</i> 877 P.2d 853 (Colo. 1994)	10, 11
<i>Kirkmeyer v. Dep't of Loc. Affs.,</i> 313 P.3d 562 (Colo. App. 2011).....	3
<i>Larimer Cnty. Bd. of Equalization v. 1303 Frontage Holdings LLC,</i> 2023 CO 28.....	9
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, Nat'l Ass'n v. Kopfman,</i> 226 P.3d 1068 (Colo. 2010)	3
Statutes	
§ 1-40-105, C.R.S	1, 2, 3
